
 
Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 
Date: Monday 7th March 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
 
Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility.  However, as 
a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2011. 

 
5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee meeting held on 10 

January 2011 and the General Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 2 February 
2011. 
 

6. Sexual Entertainment Venues - Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended)  (Pages 15 - 70) 

 
 To consider a report detailing the additional consultation responses received  

in relation to the draft policy on the licensing of sexual entertainment venues  
and asks the Committee to determine the content of the policy and to determine 
the fee levels to apply in relation to sexual entertainment venue applications 
 

7. Review of Hackney Carriage Service  (Pages 71 - 202) 
 
 To consider a report which details the responses received in relation to the recent 

consultation exercise carried out regarding the hackney carriage service and requests 
the Committee to make resolutions in relation to a number of issues 
 

8. Licence Fees - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and 
Operators  (Pages 203 - 208) 

 
 To consider a report on the current fees charged for hackney carriage and private 

hire licences and consider whether any variation should be made to the fees charged 
by Cheshire East Borough Council in relation to the issue of hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles, drivers and operators licences 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 10th January, 2011 at Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor B H Dykes (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda Bailey, D Bebbington, H Davenport, 
W S Davies, L Gilbert, J Goddard, M Parsons, C Tomlinson and J Wray 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors W T Beard, M Hardy and A Ranfield 

 
21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules 11 and 35, Dr L Brown and Mrs 
Fielding addressed the Committee in relation to Item 6: Sexual 
Entertainment Venues – Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended). 
 
Note: With the agreement of the Chairman, Dr Brown and Mrs Fielding 
spoke following the Solicitor’s introduction of the relevant report. 
 

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2010 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

24 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 1 November 2010, 26 November 2010, 8 December 
2010, 17 December 2010 & 20 December 2010, and the General 
Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 2 December 2010 be received. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



25 SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES – SCHEDULE 3 LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 (AS 
AMENDED)  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the amendments to 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
(‘the 1982 Act’) made by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 
and the statutory provisions in relation to the adoption of the power to 
regulate ‘sexual entertainment venues’ within the amended Schedule.  
The report also detailed the consultation responses received in relation to 
both the principle of adoption of the amendments to Schedule 3 of the 
1982 Act and a draft policy on the licensing of sexual entertainment 
venues.  In addition, the Solicitor reported four further responses which 
had been received following the end of the consultation period.  Based on 
the consultation responses received, the Committee made a number of 
changes to the draft policy on the licensing of sexual entertainment 
venues, to reflect some of the observations made. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That the responses received in relation to the consultation exercise 

on the principl
[...]
cil and Cheshire Police. The Club Rules should be 
always available for public inspection and the first version 
should be publicly available for scrutiny with the application 
for a licence. 

-  All performers and staff shall be aware of the Club Rules.  
-  All dancers, staff and door supervisors shall read a copy of 

the rules relating to operating relevant entertainment. They 
shall sign and date a copy which shall be retained by the 
premises as part of their due diligence. 

 
(f)  That the Legal Team Leader (Regulatory) be authorised to carry out 

a further consultation exercise in relation to the proposed 
amendments to the draft policy on the licensing of sexual 
entertainment venues and submit a further report to this Committee 
for approval in accordance with the Terms of Reference of this 
Committee. 

 
(g)  That consideration of the fee levels to apply in relation to sexual 

entertainment venue applications be deferred to the next meeting of 
the Committee, to be held on 7 March 2011. 

 
(h)  That the Legal Team Leader (Regulatory) be requested to provide 

the Committee with a detailed breakdown of the costs involved in the 
processing of applications for sexual entertainment venue licences. 

 
(i)  That the Constitution Committee be requested to recommend to 

Council that the Constitution be amended in order to make the 
amendments to the Licensing Committee’s terms of reference and 
the officer delegations in relation to the exercise of functions in 
relation to the licensing of sexual entertainment venues, as set out in 
Appendix E of the report. 

 
26 INFORMATION REPORT: POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL 

RESPONSIBILITY BILL  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the content of the Police 
Reform and Social Responsibility Bill which would, if enacted, make a 
number of amendments to the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
RESOLVED – That the provisions in the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Bill which relate to the amendment of the Licensing Act 
2003 be noted. 
 

27 AMENDMENTS TO LICENSING DELEGATIONS  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding proposed amendments to 
the licensing delegations, to clarify those functions which stand referred to 
the General Licensing Sub-Committee and those which stand referred to 
the Licensing Act Sub-Committee. 

Page 5



 
RESOLVED – That the Constitution Committee be requested to 
recommend to Council that the Constitution be amended as follows: 
 
(a)  that references to the Licensing Sub-Committee within paragraph 

25.3 of the Officer Management Arrangements within Part III of the 
Constitution be amended to “the General Licensing Sub-Committee;” 
and 

 
(b)  that references to the Licensing Sub-Committee within paragraph 

25.4 of the Officer Management Arrangements within Part III of the 
Constitution be amended to “the Licensing Act Sub-Committee.” 

 
(c)  that references to the Licensing Sub-Committee within sub-

paragraphs (i) to (iii), (v) and (vi) in relation to the General Licensing 
Functions at pages 160 and 161 of the Constitution be amended to 
“the General Licensing Sub-Committee;” and 

 
(d)  that references to the Licensing Sub-Committee within sub-

paragraphs (ii) to (xi) in relation to licensing functions under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 at page 161 of the 
Constitution be amended to “the Licensing Act Sub-Committee.” 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.55 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 10th January, 2011 at East Committee Room - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors W S Davies and M Parsons 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mrs J Cornes, Licensing Officer 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 

 
33 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whitel
[...]
m exercising 
general supervision and he shall be assisted as 
necessary by suitable adult persons to ensure 
adequate supervision.  The person in charge should 
be conversant with these conditions, a copy of which 
should be held on the premises 
 
33. A notice showing the name of the person in 
charge of the Premises at the time they are open 
under the licence shall be conspicuously exhibited in 
a position where it can be seen by customers 
throughout the period during which he is responsible 
for the conduct of the Premises. 
 
34. The Licence Holder shall at all times keep and 
maintain at the Premises a written record of the 
names, addresses and dates of birth of all persons 
employed within the licensed premises whether upon 
a full time or part time basis, and shall upon request 
by an authorised officer of the Council make such 
records available for inspection to him. 
 
35. Any individual employed on the Premises to 
conduct a security activity (within the meaning of the 
Private Security Industry Act 2001) must be licensed 
by the Security Industry Authority. 
 

Page 57



 26 

36. A register of SIA staff working at the premises 
shall be maintained, kept at the premises and made 
available for examination upon request to a Police 
Officer or authorised officer of the Council or the SIA. 
 
37.The Licence Holder must ensure that a suitable 
number of trained staff are employed to supervise 
the interior of the Premises whilst performances are 
being given. 
 
38. Performers shall be aged not less than 18 years. 
The Licence Holder must maintain complete records 
of the names, home addresses, dates of birth and 
National Insurance number of performers including 
identity checks which are satisfactory to the Council. 
 

Alterations to the 
Premises 

39. No alterations (including temporary alterations) 
shall be made to the Premises without the prior 
written consent of the Council.  This condition shall 
not require notice to be given in respect of r
[...]
nsfer and variation of a licence. In view of this change, please consider 
changing the last sentence of condition 16(a) on page 22 to remove the words “application for a licence.” and 
replace with “first application for a licence and any current version with any subsequent application for grant, 
renewal, transfer or variation of a licence.” This change would allow the Committee to check on any current 
version of the management operation manual with each application. This is particularly important in terms of 
updating the Committee, as the duration of the SEV licence is only for up to one year. 

APPENDIX 3 

Page 63



• We would like to ask the Committee to reconsider the addition of an important and well known condition of 
lap dancing, namely, the one metre rule. Whilst condition 19 on page 22 does prevent physical contact, before, 
during or after the performance, the distance rule is still very important as it helps to prevent customers from 
being tempted to touch the performers. It was suggested that there may be difficulty in enforcing such a 
condition. However, last year at a lap-dancing club in Oxford known as The Lodge in Penny farthing place; 
there was no difficulty in enforcing this important licence condition. The Oxford police received complaints and 
found from CCTV footage that the rule was regularly being breached and this breach subsequently resulted in 
some lap dancers being dismissed. The suggested condition from Oxford City Council’s standard conditions is 
as follows: “Whilst dancers are performing there shall be a minimum distance of one metre between the 
dancer and the seated customers and prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at each table stating this 
requirement.” 

• The main aim of condition 21 on page 23 is to prevent a state of full nudity in the public areas. We are very 
concerned that the added clarification because of topless barmaids simply confuses the issue. It could be 
misread, as both performers and other employees could claim to always be on duty and so always allowed to 
be in a state of undress in the public areas. The Committee did consider the option of not adding to condition 
21 and this would seem to be the preferable option and prevent the opening of this particular Pandora’s Box.  

• In terms of employment of persons on the premises, should condition 34 on page 24 of the draft policy include 
the same additions as condition 38, in case other staff only give agency addresses? 
 

2. Sexual Entertainment Venues –Committee Procedure 
 

• Procedure 17 on page 27-typing error “of” should be “or”.  
• As mentioned in our initial consultation response, it would be helpful if the policy could clarify that 

representatives of an objector in the Committee procedure may include an MP, local Councillor, legal 
representative or a friend.  As far as we know, this is similar to the situation for Licensing Act applications. This 
would be helpful since point 1 of the Committee Procedure, unlike the Licensing Committee Procedure, does 
not specify the need for the Chairman to consider any request for another person to appear at the hearing. It 
would be useful to also add that procedural point, as objectors may wish not only to be represented by a 
friend but to bring witnesses. 

3. Level of Fees 
• The initial consultation asked for a response on level of fees. The Committee decided to have a further Officer 

report on the level of fees. The Police commented that they did not seek to comment upon them, other than 
to note the disparity with some other authorities who have set levels significantly higher. Whilst fees have to 
be reasonable and proportionate, it is important that every single cost is included to ensure the service 
provided is cost effective and the Council does not subsidise applications that many Council tax payers may 
oppose.  
 

Thanking you in anticipation for the Committee’s further consideration of these points.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
(on behalf
[...]
ls in relation to the variation to the table of fares in each 

of the three hackney carriage zones within the Borough, and if new tariffs are 
proposed, to authorise the Borough Solicitor, or an officer acting on her 
behalf, to publish notice of the proposals in each of the three zones, making 
provision for any objections to be submitted within the statutory consultation 
period of fourteen days; 

 
2.2.2 to resolve that if no objections are received within the statutory consultation 

period, or if any objections that are received are withdrawn, that the table of 
fares published in accordance with the resolution under 2.2.1 above will come 
into operation in each of the three zones on the date of the expiration of the 
consultation period. If objections are received and not withdrawn, these will 
be reported to a subsequent meeting of the Licensing Committee for 
consideration. 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 71



 

 Conditions 
 

2.3 The Licensing Committee is requested to consider the consultation responses 
received in relation to hackney carriage vehicle conditions and, having 
considered these responses: 

 
2.3.1 to determine any proposed amendments to the hackney carriage vehicle 

conditions for each of the three zones and to authorise officers to carry out a 
further consultation exercise in relation to these proposed conditions; 

 
2.3.2 subject to the decision in 2.3.1 above, to authorise officers to draft vehicle test 

guidelines which reflect the requirements of the conditions so that these 
guidelines may form part of the further consultation exercise; 

 
2.3.3 to resolve that if no objections are received within the consultation period, or if 

any objections that are received are withdrawn, that the conditions proposed 
in accordance with the resolution under 2.3.1 above (together with the 
accompanying vehicle test guidelines), will come into operation in each of the 
three zones on the day after the last day of the consultation period. If 
objections are received and not withdrawn, these will be reported to a 
subsequent meeting of the Licensing Committee for consideration.  

  
 Hackney carriage stands 
 
2.4 The Licensing Committee is requested to recommend to the Cabinet Member 

for Safer & Stronger Communities that: 
 
2.4.1 the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, be authorised to provide 

notice in accordance with the requirements of section 63 of the 1976 Act, in 
relation to the proposed variation of hackney carriage stands set out within 
paragraph 10.5 of the report;  

 
2.4.2 officers are authorised to seek the consent of the Highway Authority in 

relation to the propose variation to hackney carriage stands set out within 
paragraph 10.5 of the report; 

 
2.4.3 subject to the consent of the Highway Authority being received, if no 

objections or representations are received within the statutory consultation 
period, the variation to the hackney carriage stands will come into effect on 
the day after the last day of the consultation period; and 

 
2.4.4 it be noted that if objections or representations are received within the 

statutory consultation period, these will be reported to a subsequent meeting 
for consideration. 

 
2.5 The Licensing Committee is requested to consider the consultation responses 

received in relation to taxi ranks and is requested to authorise officers to 
engage in discussions with the Highway Authority about the location and 
number of taxi ranks in each of the three hackney carriage zones. 

Page 72



 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 A consultation exercise has been carried out in relation to the licensing of 

hackney carriages; the consultation period concluded on 18th February 2011. 
The report presents the results of the consultation exercise and requests that 
the Committee make resolutions in relation to a number of issues. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications incl
[...]
d practice to “review the fare scales at regular intervals, including 
any graduation of the fare scale by time of day or day of the week.” The 
paragraph continues “The Department also suggests that in reviewing fares 
authorities should pay particular regards to the needs of the travelling public, 
with reference both to what it is reasonable to expect people to pay but also 
so the need to give taxi drivers sufficient incentive to provide a service when it 
is needed. There may well be a case for higher fares at times of higher 
demand.” Members will also note the content of paragraphs 53 and 54 of the 
Guidance in relation to downward negotiation of fares between passengers 
and drivers. 

 

Page 79



 

10.3.7 The options which are available in relation to the future of tariffs are as 
follows: 

 (a) to harmonise each of the tariffs to one of the existing tariffs; 

 (b) to harmonise each of the tariffs to a new level;  
 (c) to separately vary each of the existing tariffs; or 
 (d) not to vary the existing tariffs. 

 
10.3.8 Subject to the above, the Committee is requested to formulate proposals in 

relation to the variation to the table of fares in each of the three hackney 
carriage zones within the Borough and to authorise the Borough Solicitor, or 
an officer acting on her behalf, to publish notice of the proposals, making 
provision for any objections to be submitted within the statutory consultation 
period of fourteen days. As Members will note the consultation responses 
suggest a number of different approaches to tariffs, however these are not the 
only options available and Members have the discretion to consider differing 
fare structures. 

 
10.4 Hackney carriage vehicle conditions 
 
10.4.1 The existing vehicle conditions within the three zones are set out within 

appendices D, E & F of the consultation document at Appendix 1 to this 
report. As Members will note, there are differences between the conditions as 
they relate to matters such 
[...]
wing 

question: “How suitable do you think the current provision of ranks is, and 
what, if any, changes do you think are necessary?”  

 
10.5.9 Hackney drivers from each of the three zones have stated that there is 

insufficient rank provision in their zones. Particular comment is made in 
relation to Swinemarket in Nantwich, Crewe town centre, Congleton and 
Macclesfield town centre. Knutsford Town Council have made specific 
comment about the ranks at Canute Place in Knutsford. The Congleton 
Neighbourhood Policing Team have advised that they feel there is a need for 
additional rank provision in High Street, Sandbach. 

 
10.5.10 The Licensing Committee is requested to consider the consultation 

responses received in relation to hackney carriage stands. If Members are 
minded to do so, as the consent of the Highway Authority is required in 
relation to the appointment or alteration of a hackney carriage stand on the 
highway, the Committee and is requested to authorise officers to engage in 
discussions with the Highway Authority about the location and number of taxi 
ranks in each of the three hackney carriage zones. 
 

Page 84



 

11.0 Access to Information 
 
Appendix 1 – Consultation Document 
Appendix 2 – Table of consultation responses 
Appendix 3 – Department of Transport Best Practice Guidance 
Appendix 4 – Table of tariff comparisons 
Appendix 5 – Private hire vehicle conditions 
Appendix 6 – Plan showing hackney carriage stands (Wilmslow) 
Appendix 7 – Plan showing hackney carriage stands (Exchange Close, Macclesfield) 
Appendix 8 – Plan showing hackney carriage stands (Pickford Street, Macclesfield) 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 

 
 The Office of Fair Trading report “The regulation of licensed taxi and PHV services in 

the UK” is available on the Office of Fair Trading website: www.oft.gov.uk 
 

 
 Name: Kate Khan 
 Designation: Solicitor, Legal Services (Regulatory) 

   
[...]
f the report is to provide the Licensing Committee with 

information in relation to the current fees charged for hackney carriage 
and private hire licences. The report suggestions options open to the 
Licensing Committee in relation to the possible variation of the fees. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested to determine whether any variation 

should be made to the fees charged by Cheshire East Borough Council in 
relation to the issue of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers 
and operators licences. 

 
2.2 If the Licensing Committee resolves that a variation should be made to the 

fees referred to in 2.1 above, the Committee is requested: 
 
2.2.1 subject to statutory consultation, to approve the amount of the variation to 

be applicable in relation (i) to fees for licences relating to private hire 
vehicles and operators across the Borough; and (ii) to fees applicable to 
hackney carriage proprietors (vehicle) and joint drivers licences in each of 
the three hackney carriage zones;  

 
2.2.2 to authorise the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, to 

publish notice of the proposed variation in accordance with statutory 
requirements;  

 
2.2.3 to note that if no objections are received in response to publication of the 

notice (or if any objections received are withdrawn), the variation to the 
fees will take effect on the expiration of the period specified in the notice 
or, if later, the date that the last objection is withdrawn; and 

 
2.2.4 to note that if objections are received in response to the publication of the 

notice, that these will be reported to a subsequent meeting of the 
Licensing Committee for consideration. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 203



  

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The fees currently charged by the Council for licences relating to hackney 

carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators were set by the 
Licensing Committee on 20th July 2009. Fees a
[...]
 licence – (5 
year duration) 

£335 £347 

 
 

Page 207



Page 208

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 02/02/2011 General Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Sexual Entertainment Venues - Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended)
	6b - appendix 1
	06c- APPENDIX 2
	06d - APPENDIX 3
	06e - APPENDIX 4
	06f - APPENDIX 5
	06g - APPENDIX 6

	7 Review of Hackney Carriage Service
	7b - APPENDIX 1 (07.03.11)
	7c - APPENDIX 2 (07.03.11)
	7d - APPENDIX 3 (07.03.11)
	7e - APPENDIX 4 (07.03.11)
	7f - APPENDIX 5
	7g - APPENDIX 6 (07.03.11)
	7h - appendix 7
	7i - appendix 8

	8 Licence Fees - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 7th March, 2011 at Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor B H Dykes (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda Bailey, W T Beard, H Davenport, W S Davies, 
L Gilbert, J Goddard, M Parsons, A Ranfield, C Tomlinson and J  Wray 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mr D Hawkes, Team Leader Investigations 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Bebbington and M Hardy 

 
28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

29 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules 11 and 35, four members of the 
public addressed the meeting. 
 
Mr A Thompson addressed the Committee in relation to the testing of 
stretched limousines. 
 
Dr L Brown addressed the Committee in relation to Item 6: Sexual 
Entertainment Venues – Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended). 
 
Mr P Roberts and Mr D Wilcock addressed the Committee in relation to 
Item 7: Review of Hackney Carriage Service. 
 
Note:  With the agreement of the Chairman, Dr Brown, Mr Roberts and Mr 
Wilcock spoke following the Chairman’s introduction of the relevant items 
of business. 



30 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2011 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 10 January 2011 and the General Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting held on 2 February 2011 be received. 
 

32 SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES - SCHEDULE 3 LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 (AS 
AMENDED)  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the responses received 
following a further period of consultation on the draft policy on the licensing 
of sexual entertainment venues, which had been amended by the 
Committee at its meeting on 10 January 2011. 
 
As requested by the Committee at its meeting on 10 January 2011, the 
report also detailed the time and costs involved in the processing of 
applications for sexual entertainment licences. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That the draft policy on the licensing of sexual entertainment venues 

be approved, subject to the following amendments: 
 

(1)  that the words ‘application for a licence’ in the last sentence of 
condition 16(a) be replaced with ‘first application for a licence 
and any current version with any subsequent application for 
grant, renewal, transfer or variation of a licence.’ 

 
(2)  that condition 21 be amended to read: ‘Performers not currently 

performing shall not be in any public part of the Premises in a 
state of undress.’ 

 
(3)  that condition 34 be amended to read as follows: 
 
 ‘The Licence Holder shall at all times keep and maintain at the 

Premises a written record of the names, home addresses, dates 
of birth and National Insurance number of all persons employed 
within the licensed premises whether upon a full time or part 
time basis, and shall upon request by an authorised officer of 
the Council make such records available for inspection to him.’ 

 
(4)  that in paragraph 17 of the committee procedure ‘of’ be 

amended to ‘or’. 
 



(5)  that the committee procedure be amended to clarify that 
representatives of an objector may include an MP, local 
Councillor, legal representative or a friend, and to add to 
paragraph 1 the requirement for the Chairman to consider any 
request made by a party for another person to appear at the 
hearing. 

 
(b)  That the fee levels in relation to sexual entertainment venue 

applications be as follows: 
 

new applications : £2,280 
renewal applications : £1,140 
transfer applications : £500 
variation applications. £2,280 

 
33 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE SERVICE  

 
The Committee considered a report detailing the results of a consultation 
exercise which had been undertaken in relation to the hackney carriage 
service within the Borough. 
 
The consultation document had requested views on the number and 
location of taxi ranks throughout the Borough, and future policy in relation 
to the numbers of hackney carriages, the tables of hackney carriage fares 
and the hackney carriage vehicle conditions within each of the three 
zones. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That it be recommended to Cabinet or the Cabinet Member for Safer 

& Stronger Communities that an unmet demand survey be 
commissioned in all three of the hackney carriage zones. 

 
(b)  That fares in each of the three hackney carriage zones within the 

Borough be increased by 10%, and that the Borough Solicitor, or an 
officer acting on her behalf, be authorised to publish notice of the 
proposals in each of the three zones, making provision for any 
objections to be submitted within the statutory consultation period of 
fourteen days; and 

 
(c)  That, if no objections are received within the statutory consultation 

period, or if any objections that are received are withdrawn, the table 
of fares will come into operation in each of the three zones on the 
date of the expiration of the consultation period; and 

 
(d)  That it be noted that if objections are received and not withdrawn, 

these will be reported to a future meeting of the Licensing Committee 
for consideration. 

 



(e)  That officers be requested to produce a draft set of hackney carriage 
vehicle conditions for each of the three zones, based on the existing 
private hire vehicle specification, to include a requirement that all new 
hackney carriages be wheelchair accessible and provision for the 
increased testing of vehicles rather than an age limit for vehicles.  
The draft conditions, together with information on the testing of 
trailers and tinted windows, to be considered at a future meeting of 
the Committee; and 

 
(f)  That officers be requested to draft vehicle test guidelines which 

reflect the requirements of the draft conditions, for consideration at a 
future meeting of the Committee. 

 
(g)  That the Cabinet Member for Safer & Stronger Communities be 

recommended to authorise the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on 
her behalf, to provide notice in accordance with the requirements of 
section 63 of the 1976 Act, in relation to the proposed variation of 
hackney carriage stands set out within paragraph 10.5 of the report; 
and 

 
(h)  That officers be authorised to seek the consent of the Highway 

Authority in relation to the proposed variation to hackney carriage 
stands set out within paragraph 10.5 of the report; and 

 
(i)  That it be noted that, subject to the consent of the Highway Authority 

being received, if no objections or representations are received within 
the statutory consultation period, the variation to the hackney 
carriage stands will come into effect on the day after the last day of 
the consultation period; and 

 
(j)  That it be noted that if objections or representations are received 

within the statutory consultation period, these will be reported to a 
future meeting for consideration. 

 
(k)  That officers be authorised to engage in discussions with the 

Highway Authority about the location and number of taxi ranks in 
each of the three hackney carriage zones. 

 
34 LICENCE FEES - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

VEHICLES, DRIVERS AND OPERATORS  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the fees charged by the 
Council for licences relating to hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, 
drivers and operators, which had been set at a meeting of the Licensing 
Committee on 20 July 2009. 



RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That, subject to statutory consultation, the fees for licences relating 

to private hire vehicles and operators across the Borough, and fees 
applicable to hackney carriage proprietors (vehicle) and joint drivers 
licences in each of the three hackney carriage zones, be increased 
by 3.7%, as set out in column 3 of Appendix A of the report. 

 
(b)  That the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, be 

authorised to publish notice of the proposed variation in accordance 
with statutory requirements. 

 
(c)  That it be noted that if no objections are received in response to 

publication of the notice (or if any objections received are withdrawn), 
the variation to the fees will take effect on the expiration of the period 
specified in the notice or, if later, the date that the last objection is 
withdrawn. 

 
(d)  That it be noted that if objections are received in response to the 

publication of the notice, that these will be reported to a subsequent 
meeting of the Licensing Committee for consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.05 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


